
國立中央大學工學院提升學生外文能力獎勵辦法 

Regulations on Incentives for Improving the Foreign Language Proficiency of 

Students Enrolled in the College of Engineering at National Central University 
Initial draft formulated by the College of Science and College of Engineering working group 

on January 28, 2019 
108.01.28理學院、工學院專案工作小組會議初擬 

Passed by the Executive Committee of the College of Engineering on January 31, 2019 108.01.31工學院行政主管會議通過 

Passed by the College of Engineering and College of Science Diversity in Foreign Language 

Education Conference on February 19, 2019 

108年 02月 19日工學院、理學院推動多元外語教育座談會議修訂通過 

Amended by the College of Engineering and College of Science Joint College Affairs and 

Executive Committee on February 20, 2019 
108年 02月 20日工學、理學院聯席院務暨行政會議修訂通過 

Amended by the Cultivation of English Communication Skills and Enhancing International 

Mobility Program - College of Engineering and College of Science Working Group on April 

23, 2019 

108年 04月 23日培育英語溝通能力及增進國際移動力計畫-工學院與理學院

工作小組討論會修訂通過 

Amended by the extraordinary meeting of College of Engineering College Affairs 

Committee on April 25, 2019 
108年 04月 25日工學院臨時院務會議修訂通過 

Amended by the extraordinary meeting of College of Science College Affairs Committee on 

May 3, 2019 
108年 05月 03日理學院臨時院務會議修訂通過 

Amended by the College of Engineering College Affairs Committee on April 9, 2020 109年 04月 09日工學院行政會議修訂通過 

Amended by the College of Engineering College Affairs Committee on May 21, 2020 109年 05月 21日工學院院務會議暨院行政會議修訂通過 

Amended by the College of Science College Affairs Committee on May 29, 2020 109年 05月 29日理學院院務會議修訂通過 

Amended by the College of Engineering College Affairs Committee on March 2, 2023 112年 03月 02日工學院院務會議修訂通過 

Amended by the College of Science College Affairs Committee on March 28, 2023 112年 03月 28日理學院院務會議修訂通過 

Amended by the College of Engineering Bilingual Education Promotion Committee on 

November 15, 2023 
112年 11月 15日工學院雙語化推動委會議修訂通過 

Amended by the College of Engineering College Affairs Committee on November 29, 2023 112年 11月 29日工學院院務會議修訂通過 

Amended by the College of Science College Affairs Committee on December 26, 2023 112年 12月 26日理學院院務會議通過 

Amended by the College of Engineering Directors Committee on July 1, 2024 113 年 07 月 01 日工學院行政主管會議通過 

Amended by the College of Engineering College Affairs Committee on May 9, 2025 114 年 05 月 09 日工學院院務會議通過 

Amended by the College of Engineering College Affairs Committee on March 4, 2026 115 年 03 月 04 日工學院院務會議通過 

1. 為提升工學院學生外文能力，增加以外文檢定考試成績通過畢業門檻之學生人數，特訂本獎勵

辦法。 

These incentive regulations were stipulated to enhance the foreign language proficiency of students 

enrolled in the College of Engineering by adding foreign language proficiency exam standards as 

graduation requirements. 

2. 學生參加外文檢定考試，按下表成績標準及金額給予報名費補助： 

Subsidies for registration fees are offered to students taking foreign language proficiency exams 

based on the following standards and amounts for exam results: 

外文 

Foreign 

Language 

測驗名稱 

Test Name 

Grade 

成績標準 

補助金額 

(最高上限) 

Subsidy 

(Maximum) 

備註：考試報名費 

(此為參考資訊，實際以各

主辦單位公告為主) 

Note: Registration fee 

(Provided for reference 

only. Please refer to the 

organizer announcements) 

英文

English 

全民英檢 

General English 

Proficiency Test (GEPT) 

中高級初試 143分* 

*『聽力』與『閱讀』 

兩項成績合計 

High-Intermediate Stage 1 - 143 

points* 
*Combined score for “Listening” and 

“Reading” 

NT$500 
中高級初試 NT$ 800元
High-Intermediate Stage 1 

NT$800 

中高級初試通過 

Passed ‘High-Intermediate Stage 

1 

NT$800 

中高級複試通過 

Passed High-Intermediate Stage 

2 

NT$1200 

中高級複試 NT$ 1200元
High-Intermediate Stage 2 

NT$1200 

 

多益 

TOEIC 

600-665分 

600 ~ 665 points 
NT$500 

網路報名 NT$ 1540元 

通訊報名 NT$ 1500元
Online registration 

NT$1540 

Registration by mail 

NT$1500 

 

670-795分 

670 ~ 795 points 
NT$1000 

800 以上 Over 800 NT$1500 



托福 

TOEFL iBT 
2026/01/21起成績計分制度更
新(成績標準對應參閱表格右

半部) 
Grade calculation system 

updated starting from January 
21, 2026 (please refer to the 

right-hand side of the table for 
the corresponding grading 

standards). 

64-70分 

64 ~ 70 points 

3.5分以上 
3.5 points 

NT$500 

US$165 

71-89分 

71 ~ 89 points 

4分以上 
4 points 

NT$1000 

90分以上 

Over 90 points 

5分以上 
Over 5 points 

NT$1500 

托福 

TOEFL ITP 

480-509分 

480 ~ 509 points 

NT$500 

NT$1160 
510-534分 

510 ~ 534 points 

NT$800 

535分以上 

Over 535 points 

NT$1000 

雅思測驗 

IELTS 

5.0-5.5級 

Grade 5.0 ~ 5.5 
NT$500 

NT$5250 
6.0-6.5級 

Grade 6.0 ~ 6.5 
NT$1000 

7.0級以上 

Over 7.0 
NT$1500 

劍橋領思 

(聽讀測驗) 

Linguaskill from 

Cambridge 

(Listening and Reading 

Test) 

145-159分 

145 ~ 159 points 
NT$500 

NT$1850 
160-179分 

160 ~ 179 points 
NT$1000 

180分以上 

Over 180 points 
NT$1500 

培力英檢 BESTEP 

(聽讀測驗) 

BESTEP (Listening and 

Reading Test)  

113學年度(含)前入學適用

Applicable to students 

admitted in or before 

Academic Year 113 

170-199分 

170 ~ 199 points 

NT$500 

(目前由教育部全額補

助) (Fully subsidized by the 

Ministry of Education at 

present) 

200-229分 

200 ~ 229 points 

NT$1000 

230分以上 

Over 230 points 
NT$1500 

培力英檢 BESTEP 
(須 達 聽 力 8 5 分 、 閱 
讀 8 5 分 、口 說 2 60 
分 、 寫 作 2 6 0 分) 
114學年度起入學適用  

(Required scores: Listening 
85, Reading 85, Speaking 

260, Writing 260) 
Applicable to students 

admitted from Academic 
Year 114 onward 

690-719分 

690 ~ 719 points 
NT$500 

(目前由教育部全額補

助) (Fully subsidized by the 

Ministry of Education at 

present) 

720-749分 

720 ~ 749 points 
NT$1000 

750分以上 

Over 750 points 
NT$1500 

日文
Japanese 

日本語能力試驗  

Japanese Language 

Proficiency Test  

(JLPT) 

N4-N5 (80 分合格) N4 ~ N5 

(passing grade is 80) 
NT$500 

N4 ~ N5 NT$1,500 

N1 ~ N3 NT$1,600 N2 ~ N3 NT$1000 

N1 NT$1500 

實用日本語運用能力

試驗 TOP Japanese 

Language Test (TOP J) 

初級 A  (A4-A5) 

Beginner A (A4-A5) 
NT$500 初、中級 NT$ 1,000元 

上級 NT$ 1,100元
Beginner, Intermediate 

NT$1000 

Advanced NT$1100 

中級 Intermediate NT$800 

上級 

Advanced 
NT$1000 



德文
German 

歌德學院德語檢定測

驗 Goethe Institute 

German Proficiency Exam 

(GOETHEZERTIFIKAT) 

(CECRL) A1 NT$500 
A1 NT$3000 

A2 NT$3500 

B1 NT$4500 

B2 NT$5500 

C1 270歐元(台灣未辦) 

C2 295歐元(台灣未辦) 

C1 270 Euro (not 

administered in Taiwan) 

C2 295 Euro (not 

administered in Taiwan) 

 

(CECRL) A2以上(CECRL) 

A2 or above 
NT$1000 

(CECRL) C1以上(CECRL) 

C1 or above 
NT$1500 

德福考試 

Test of German as a 

Foreign Language 

(TestDaF) 

TDN 3 NT$500 
195 歐元 

195 Euro 
第四級 TDN 4以上 TDN 4 or 

above 
NT$1000 

韓文
Korean 

韓國語文能力測驗 

Test of Proficiency in 

Korean  

(TOPIK) 

 

TOPIK I 1級 

TOPIK I Level 1  
NT$300 

NT$1100 

TOPIK I 2級 

TOPIK I Level 2  
NT$500 

TOPIK II 3-5級 TOPIK II 

Level 3 ~ 5  
NT$800 

TOPIK II 6級 TOPIK II Level 

6  
NT$1000 

法文
French 

法語鑑定文憑 

French Proficiency 

Diploma 

(DELF) 

DELF A1/ DELF Pro A1(職

場版) 

DELF A1/ DELF Pro A1 

(Professional)  

NT$500 A1 NT$2600 

A2 NT$2900 

B1 NT$3400 

B2 NT$3800 

C1 NT$4400 

C2 NT$6300 

(CECRL) A2以上(CECRL) 

A2 or above 
NT$1000 

(CECRL) C1以上(CECRL) 

C1 or above 
NT$1500 

法語能力測驗 

Test of Knowledge of 

French (TCF/TCFDAP) 

 

(CECRL) A1 NT$500 
必考科目 NT$ 3,000元 
加考寫作 NT$ 2,700元 
加考口說 NT$ 2,700元 
必考加兩科 NT$ 7,500
元 
必考加寫作 NT$5,500
元 Mandatory Tests 
NT$3000 

Optional - Written 

Expression NT$2700 

Optional - Spoken 

Expression NT$2700 

Mandatory and Two 

Optional Tests NT$ 7,500  

Mandatory and Optional 

Written Expression NT$ 

5,500 

(CECRL) A2以上(CECRL) 

A2 or above 
NT$1000 

(CECRL) C1以上(CECRL) 

C1 or above 
NT$1500 

西班牙文
Spanish 

西班牙語檢定考試 

Spanish Language 

Proficiency Test  

(DELE) 

(CECRL) A1 NT$500 A1 NT$2500 

A2 NT$2800 

B1 NT$3300 

B2 NT$4200 

C1 NT$4700 

C2 NT$5000 

(CECRL) A2以上(CECRL) 

A2 or above 
NT$1000 

(CECRL) C1以上(CECRL) 

C1 or above 
NT$1500 



西語職場能力檢定
Professional Spanish 

Language Examination  

(esPro BULATS) 

(CECRL) A1 NT$500 

NT$1600 

(CECRL) A2以上(CECRL) 

A2 or above 
NT$1000 

(CECRL) C1以上(CECRL) 

C1 or above 
NT$1500 

泰文 

Thai 

泰語能力檢定 

Thai Test for Non-Native 

(CUTFL) 

Chula Novice NT$500 

閱讀暨聽力NT$ 1,200元 

加考寫作 NT$ 800元 

加考口說 NT$ 2,000元
Reading and Listening 

NT$1200 

Optional - Written 

Expression NT$800 

Optional - Spoken 

Expression  NT$2000 

 

泰國語文檢定測驗 Thai 

Language Proficiency Test 

(TLPT) 

T5 (70分以上) 

T5 (grade of over 70) 

 

NT$500 NT$1200 

越南文 

Vietnamese 

國際越南語認證 

International Vietnamese 

Proficiency Test (IVPT) 

A1 基礎   

(60≦總分≦79) 

A1 Basic   
(60≦Total Score≦79) 

NT$500 

A級 NT$ 1,000元 

B、C級 NT$ 1,500元
Level A NT$1000 

Level B, C NT$1500 

3. 申請人需為本院在學大學部或博、碩士班學生，報名日期須於本辦法實施後，並於成績揭曉 3

個月內，備妥報名費收據、成績證明（或證書）正本向所屬系、所提出申請。系、所定期彙整

補助名冊及佐證資料送院辦公室，以便統一撥付補助款。 

The applicant must be an undergraduate or postgraduate student currently enrolled with the College 

of Engineering, and the registration date must be later than the implementation of these Regulations. 

The application must be submitted a department or graduate institute within these Colleges within 3 

months of the results being published, and include the receipt for registration fee and transcript (or 

certificate). The department/graduate institute will periodically compile and submit a list of all 

students eligible for the subsidy along with the supporting information to the College Office to 

facilitate the centralized disbursement of subsidies. 

4. 學生在學期間申請各外文檢定之補助不限次數，但每次申請之檢定成績須較前次高；如同時申

請校、系、所補助，總補助金額不得超過該項考試報名費(檢據核銷)。 

There is no cap on the number of times that a student can apply for each foreign language 

proficiency exam subsidy during their period of study but the exam result in each application must 

be higher than the previous application; if simultaneously applying for subsidies from the university, 

department and graduate institute. total amount of subsidies may not exceed the registration fee for 

that exam (reimbursement of receipt). 

5. 學生在學期間參加外文檢定考試，如符合以下其一條件，得申請獎勵 NT$500元。 

Students that take part in a foreign language proficiency exam during their period of study may 

apply for an incentive payment of NT$500 if they satisfy one of the following conditions. 

(1) 畢業前通過雙外文檢定。 

Passed two foreign language proficiency exams before graduation. 

(2) 大二上學期結束前完成外文畢業門檻。 

Satisfied the graduation requirement for foreign language proficiency before the end of the first 

semester in their sophomore year. 

6. 本院每年得視狀況，調整補助標準及金額。 

The standards and amount of subsidies may be adjusted by the College as necessary each year. 

7. 本辦法經院級相關會議通過後實施，修正時亦同。 

These Regulations were approved by the relevant college-level committees being implemented. 

Revisions shall follow the same procedure. 


